

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Plaintiff,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-11269-FDS

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE LIMITED SUR-REPLY IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Pursuant to Local R. 7.1(b)(3), Plaintiff Estados Unidos Mexicanos (“the Government”) seeks leave to file the attached [Proposed] Plaintiff’s Sur-Reply Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE TORT LAW OF MEXICO APPLIES..... 2

 A. Defendants Have Failed to Overcome the Presumption that
 the Place of Injury Governs 3

 B. The Same Conflict Rule Applies When Foreign Law Is at
 Issue 5

 C. The “Better Rule of Law” Does Not Undercut Applying
 Mexican Law 7

 D. Applying Mexican Law Is Not Inconsistent with any Public
 Policy of Massachusetts *or* the United States 9

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alves v. Siegel's Broadway Auto Parts, Inc.,
710 F. Supp. 864 (D. Mass. 1989) 4, 7

Asymmetrx Med., Inc. v. McKeon,
932 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D. Mass. 2013) 4

Becker v. Club Las Velas,
No. 94 CIV. 2412 (JFK), 1995 WL 267025 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 1995) 6

Bi-Rite Enter. v. Bruce Miner Co., Inc.,
757 F.2d 440 (1st Cir. 1985) 7

Burleigh v. Alfa Laval, Inc.,
313 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Mass. 2018) 4, 5

Bushkin Assocs., Inc. v. Raytheon Co.,
473 N.E.2d 662 (Mass. 1985) 3, 7

Butler v. Adoption Media, LLC,
486 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 4

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) 2

Cohen v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.,
450 N.E.2d 581 (Mass. 1983) 4

Cosme v. Whitin Mach. Works, Inc.,
632 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 1994) 5

Cruz v. Chesapeake Shipping, Inc.,
932 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1991) 2

Echavaria v. Uline, Inc.,
534 F. Supp. 3d 168 (D. Mass. 2021) 4

Fu v. Fu,
733 A.2d 1133 (N.J. 1999) 4

Hardy v. New Hampshire Dept. of Safety,
No. 218-2018-CV-828 (N.H. Super. Ct. Feb. 14, 2022) 2

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,
509 U.S. 764 (1993) 6

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. of Illinois v. Maynard,
No. 01 C 4982, 2002 WL 256800 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 21, 2002) 1

Hodas v. Morin,
814 N.E.2d 320 (Mass. 2004) 3

Imamura v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
371 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D. Mass. 2019) 5

In re Academy, Ltd.,
625 S.W. 3d 19 (Tex. 2021)..... 2

In re Air Crash Disaster at Mannheim Germany on Sept. 11, 1982,
769 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1985) 5

King v. Williams Indus., Inc.,
565 F. Supp. 321 (D. Mass. 1983)..... 3

Kozoway v. Massey-Ferguson, Inc.,
722 F. Supp. 641 (D. Colo. 1989)..... 6, 7

L. Offs. of Jeffrey S. Glassman v. Palmisciano,
690 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 4

Lenn v. Riche,
117 N.E. 2d 129 (Mass. 1954)..... 6

Longtin v. Organon USA, Inc.,
363 F. Supp. 3d 186 (D. Mass. 2018)..... 3

Loucks v. Standard Oil Co. of New York,
120 N.E. 198, 202 (NY 1918)..... 9

McKee v. Cosby,
236 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 1

Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc.,
913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990) 7

Monroe v. Medtronic, Inc.,
511 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2021)..... 3

Ogburn-Sisneros v. Fresenius Med. Care Holdings, Inc.,
No. 2013-05050, 2015 WL 6437773 (Mass. Super. Oct. 19, 2015)..... 7

Orion Tire Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
268 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2001) 2

Pevoski v. Pevoski,
358 N.E.2d 416 (Mass. 1976)..... 3, 5

Rey v. Gen. Motors LLC, 4:19-CV-00714-DGK,
2021 WL 4786469 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 13, 2021)..... 6

Rick v. Profit Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.,
241 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D. Mass. 2017)..... 4

Rodriguez v. Gen. Electric Co.,
No. 173351H, 2021 WL 5626318 (Mass. Super. Ct. Nov. 23, 2021) 7

Romani v. Cramer, Inc.,
992 F. Supp. 74 (D. Mass. 1998)..... 4

Saharceski v. Marcure,
366 N.E.2d 1245 (Mass. 1977)..... 5, 7

Sommers v. 13300 Brandon Corp.,
712 F. Supp. 702 (N.D. Ill. 1989) 4

TargetSmart Holdings, LLC v. GHP Advisors, LLC,
366 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2019) 4

Value Partners S.A. v. Bain & Co.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D. Mass. 2003) 5, 6

Waithaka v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
404 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D. Mass. 2019) 3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7903 10

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 3 (1971) 3

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 10 (1971) 5

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 90 (1971) 9

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971) 4, 5

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 146 (1971) 3, 4

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 147 (1971) 4

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 402 (1987)..... 6

Symeon C. Symeonides, *Choice of Law in Cross-Border Torts: Why Plaintiffs Win and Should*, 61 Hastings L.J. 337 (2009) 7
